
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 13 Sep 
2017 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Jan Smyth 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3266) 
e.mail: jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  

 
 

mailto:jan.smyth@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 
1)  Introduction of application by Chair 
 
2)  Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 

Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting). 
 
3)  Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 
 a)  Objectors to speak on the application; 
 b)  Supporters to speak on the application; 
 c)  Ward Councillors 
 d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 
 
 Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 

speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern. 

 

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.) 

 

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair. 

   

 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 
speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.) 

 
4)  Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debat
[...]
 you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address. 
 
At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair. 
 
The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery.  
 
pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS) 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Planning 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 13th September, 
2017 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
Matthew Dormer 
 

Wanda King 
Gareth Prosser 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 

1.  Apologies   
 

2.  Declarations of Interest   
 

 To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9th August 2017   
 

4.  Update Reports   
 

 To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the 
meeting (circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

 

5.  Planning Application 2017/00467/FUL - 75 The Slough, Crabbs Cross, Redditch 
B97 5JR - Mr Jason Kleanthous  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover. 
  

6.  Planning Application 2017/00769/FUL -  57 Cranham Close, Headless Cross, 
Redditch B97 5AZ  -  Mr and Mrs Pietrasiak  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Report attached / Site Plan under separate cover. 
 

7.  Listed Building Consent Application 2017/00796/LBC - Palace Theatre, Alcester 
Street, Town Centre, Redditch B98 8AE -   Redditch Borough Council  (Pages 11 - 
14) 

 
 Report attached/ Site Plan under separate cover.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  17/00467/FUL 
 

Two storey front extension forming remodelled entrance hall with additional first 
floor bedroom over and rear first floor alterations to form master bedroom with en-
suite. 
 
75 The Slough, Crabbs Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5JR.  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Jason Kleanthous 

Ward: Astwood Bank and Feckenham 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Julie Male, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881338 Email: j.male@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
This particular site relates to a detached property located off the Slough.  There are a 
number of individual houses located off this private road.  The property appears to be an 
original gabled ended cottage/barn with later additions set back from the original.  The 
original brickwork is now painted, however some the original details and stacked eves 
and brick dentil course around the eaves are still visible. The property is well enclosed 
and is located within a residential area of Redditch. 
 
Proposal 
 
This application is to provide a new two storey extension at the front of the property and 
rear first floor alterations to create and new master bedroom and en-suite. 
 
Relevant Policies: 
 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 36: Historic Environment 
Policy 37: Historic Buildings and Structures 
Policy 39: Built Environment 
Policy 40: High Quality Design and Safer Communities 
 
Others 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
SPG Encouraging Good Design 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
l process available and 
does not interfere with the planning authority being able to determine the application on 
its own merits as indicated above.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The principle of the works are considered acceptable and the design and appearance 
continue to compliment the property and do not detract from the character of the location 
of setting or its significance as a non-designated heritage asset. 
 
The design of the proposed works will not adversely impact on this heritage asset or the 
character of the property or location and will not create any adverse overlooking or loss of 
amenity to neighbouring properties and is therefore considered to comply with the advice 
and guidance contained in polices. P1, P36, P37, P39 and P40 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan 4 and Encouraging Good Design SPG. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
 
75 TS-01 
75 TS-02 
75 TS-03 
Heritage Statement Dated 24.7.17 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of development on site , details of the form, colour and 

finish of the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs and details of 
the final window materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area. 

 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  17/00769/FUL 
 

Construction of rear two storey extension to form lounge , office and garage 
extension.  Raise existing roof to provide additional second storey accommodation 
of master bedroom with ensuite and roof space storage and dressing room 
 
57 Cranham Close, Headless Cross, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5AZ 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr & Mrs Pietrasiak 

Ward: West  
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sue Lattimer, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881336 Email: s.lattimer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
Number 57 is a detached three bedroomed property situated to the western side of 
Cranham Close, a residential area comprised primarily of detached two storey dwellings.  
 
Land levels fall away steeply in an east to west direction such that the property appears 
as a bungalow when viewed from the east, but has two storeys of accommodation at the 
rear (when viewed from the west). The property situated to the immediate north (number 
58) is almost identical in terms of proportions and accommodation provided to number 
57, whilst numbers 
[...]
 nearby properties would not be prejudiced by granting consent for the 
extensions proposed. The extensions to the rear would comply with the 45 degree code 
which is used to assess possible loss of light to neighbouring dwellings. No loss of 
outlook would occur and privacy would not be unduly harmed. 
 
Although noise disturbance during construction is an inevitable consequence of granting 
permission for new development, such noise and general inconvenience is temporary 
and not in itself a reason to refuse permission. 
 
Plans submitted show that the existing driveway would be widened in order to 
accommodate a larger number of vehicles. The three cars which could be accommodated 
in this enlarged car parking area would accord with parking standards for four bedroomed 
dwellings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Plans/Drawings listed in this notice: 
  
 Drawing no. C1718-10 Rev D - Existing and Proposed Elevations and Floor 

Plans/Location Plans 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3) All new external walls and roofs shall be finished in materials to match in colour, 

form and texture those on the existing building, or if a near match cannot be found, 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

the written approval of the Local Planning Authority should be obtained for 
materials prior to development commencing. The development shall then be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason:- To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment. 

 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 6



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  17/00796/LBC 
 

Strengthening work required to a deflecting purlin in the roof area above the 
auditorium. 
 
Palace Theatre, Alcester Street, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8AE. 
 
Applicant: 

 
Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Abbey Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sue Lattimer, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 881336 Email: s.lattimer@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The Palace Theatre is sited on the corner of Alcester Street and Grove Street within the 
pedestrianised area of Redditch Town Centre.  
 
The Theatre was built by the architect Bertie Crewe and opened in August 1913; it 
supports an Edwardian main auditorium on two levels and a modern studio/meeting 
space and frontage.  
 
The Palace Theatre is a Grade II Listed Building. 
 
Proposal description 
 
Strengthening work is required to a deflecting purlin in the roof area above the auditorium 
in order to prevent further deflection and possible damage to the roof finishes as a result 
 
One purlin in the roof area above the auditorium is showing signs of excessive 
deflection/bowing with horizontal shakes and is opening up at the mid-span splice joint. 
The purlin is carrying the weight of a 1200mm diameter duct on top of the normal roof 
load, but does not directly support the ceiling. On the advice of the Structural Engineer 
strengthening work is required to prevent further deflection and possible damage to roof 
finishes as a result. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 36: Historic Environment 
Policy 37: Historic Buildings and Structures 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Others 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Relevant Planning History   
 
There have been a variety of applications on the site most recently for the installation of 
Silicon Photovoltaic Cells (2011/098/LBC and 2011/097/RC3) and proposals to strip and 
re-roof the area over the Auditorium (2010/105/LBC) 
 
Consultations 
  
The Theatres Trust 
Supports the Application 24.08.17 
 
Heritage Advisor 
No objection to the work proposed. 17.08.17 
 
Public Consultation Response 
 
Site notice posted 3rd August 2017 expires 24th August 2017. 
Press Notice displayed 11th August 2017 expires 25th August 2017.  
 
No representations received. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
The issue for consideration with respect to this proposal relates to the impact of the works 
upon the special architectural and historical interest of the Listed Building. Along with the 
Polices of the BoRLP No4 the NPPF requires at paragraph 131 that LPAs take account 
of: 
 

 the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and 
putting them to viable uses 

 consistent with their conservation; 

 the positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to sustainable 
communities including 

 their economic vitality; and 

 the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character 
and distinctiveness.' 

 
The Council's heritage advisor has been consulted and has no objections to the 
necessary work to this Listed Building. It is noted that the works require no removal of 
historic fabric from the building and that by strengthening the existing purlin this will avoid 
the need to remove and replace this element in the future. The specification and 

Page 12 Agenda Item 7



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

materials are detailed on the submitted plans within the submission and are controlled by 
condition.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Redditch Borough Council, having regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, is minded to approve Listed Building Consent subject to 
the following conditions and requests that the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government supports this view and Grants Listed Building Consent 
subject to those conditions;  
 
 
Recommended Conditions  
   
 1) The development to which this Listed Building Consent relates must be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this 
permission. 

  
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 18 of the Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.     

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Location Plan 
 Existing ceiling/Floor over Auditorium Drawing no. 129-116-01  
 Indicative location of purlin requiring strengthening Drawing no RBC/GSL8/3 
 Internal layout Drawing no RBC/GSL8/8 
 Purlin Strengthening Details Drawing no. 129-119-01  
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article 

35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2015 to work with applicants in a positive and proactive manner, 
seeking solutions to problems arising from applications.  

  
 In this case the applicant submitted a scheme that raised no material issues and 

required no further negotiation or amendment. The proposal therefore delivers a 
policy compliant sustainable form of development. 

 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 7



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 13th September 2017
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

Furthermore as the applicant for the proposed works is Redditch Borough Council 
Regulation 13 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Regulations 
1990, does not allow for the Borough Council to be the determining Authority. It is 
therefore necessary to refer the application to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government in order that he can determine the proposal.  
 
 
 

 

Page 14 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	5 Planning Application 2017/00467/FUL - 75 The Slough, Crabbs Cross, Redditch B97 5JR - Mr Jason Kleanthous
	6 Planning Application 2017/00769/FUL -  57 Cranham Close, Headless Cross, Redditch B97 5AZ  -  Mr and Mrs Pietrasiak
	7 Listed Building Consent Application 2017/00796/LBC - Palace Theatre, Alcester Street, Town Centre, Redditch B98 8AE -   Redditch Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 
 

  

Wednesday, 13 September 
2017 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Yvonne Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Natalie Brookes, Michael Chalk, Matthew Dormer, 
Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain and Helena Plant 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
21. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Roger Bennett 
and Wanda King.   Councillor Natalie Brookes was confirmed as 
Councillor King’s substitute for the meeting.  
 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

23. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES - 9TH AUGUST 2017  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
9th August 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 
 

24. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The published Updates for the various Applications to be 
considered were noted.  
 
  
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

25. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00467/FUL –  
75 THE SLOUGH, CRABBS CROSS, REDDITCH B97 5JR –  
MR JASON KLEANTHOUS  
 
Two storey front extension forming remodelled hall 
with additional first floor bedroom over and rear first floor  
alterations to form master bedroom with en-suite.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions set out on pages 4 and 5 of the main agenda 
report.  
 
(Officers reported on Consultee responses received from Stratford 
on Avon District Council and the Council’s Heritage Advisor, as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were 
provided to Members and the public gallery prior to the meeting 
commencing.)  
 
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATION 2017/00769/FUL -   
57 CRANHAM CLOSE, HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH B97 5AZ 
MR AND MRS PIETRASIAK  
 
Construction of rear two-storey extension to form lounge,  
office and garage extension.  Raise existing roof to provide  
additional second storey accommodation of master bedroom  
with en-suite and roof space storage and dressing room.  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mrs Emma Baker – objector 
Mr Ian Thornley – objector  
Mr Tom Evans – objector  
Mr Clive Berry, the applicant’s representative.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative set out on pages 9 to 10 of the 
main agenda report.  
 
(Officers reported on additional photographs and comments that 
had been received from neighbours, as detailed in the published 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 13 September 2017 

 

Update Report, copies of which were provided to Members and the 
public gallery prior to the meeting commencing.)  
 
 

27. LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 2017/00796/LBC - 
PALACE THEATRE, ALCESTER STREET, TOWN CENTRE, 
REDDITCH B98 8AE 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
Strengthening work required to a deflecting purlin  
in the roof area above the auditorium.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Redditch Borough Council, being minded to 
approve Listed Building Consent subject to the Conditions and 
Informatives set out on Page 13 of the main Agenda report, 
requests that the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government supports this view and GRANTS Listed Building 
Consent, subject to the said Conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.44 pm 
 
 

……………………………………………… 
           CHAIR  
 
 
 
 


